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1.0 Executive Summary
Our goal is to raise the required debt, along with our personal equity contributions, to open a franchise location of Snap Fitness, an up and coming fitness chain, in Vancouver, British Columbia. The goal of Snap is to provide fast, affordable, and convenient access to gym facilities.

Snap Fitness’s first location in Vancouver will occupy a leased space in the high density area of Vancouver, known as the West End. A 2,400 square foot facility will be leased and set up to accommodate cardio machines, weight training equipment and free weights.


The location will be situated in a residential area which will offer easy access and all of the required gym equipment that one may need in order to satisfy their fitness craving. Operating hours are 24/7, 365 days a year. Membership costs will start at just over a dollar a day and customers are not required to sign a contract. We have found the ideal candidate to manage this fitness location and have contacts with other potential fitness staff members 

SNAP fitness’s facility and services are excellent and unique within the fitness industry – not only will it provide the surrounding west end community with a convenient and affordable exercise experience, it will also allow the services to be tailored to each member through our highly qualified personal training staff members which are complemented by our online member personalized training programs.
The key critical success factors for Snap Fitness in Vancouver are:

· Convenience/Location
· Sales volumes 

· Quality service and variety of equipment

From the wide selection of workout machines to the convenience of our location and operating hours, SNAP Fitness will create a supportive experience that will bring in new members by word of mouth
Financial results are highlighted by the following:

· 10%, 37%, and 94% internal rate of return in our worst, base, and best case scenarios.

· Repayment of long term debt within 5 years in all scenarios.

· Positive working capital and positive net income throughout our 5 year projection.
2.0 Introduction to SNAP Fitness
Consider today’s mounting focus on healthy and active lifestyles, we propose capitalizing on this opportunity through the opening of SNAP Fitness in the city of Vancouver which is considered by many to be the pinnacle of this movement.  The SNAP Fitness franchise has earned the #5 position as the fastest-growing franchise in North America and the #2 position as the top new franchise in North America by Entrepreneur Magazine
 through its proven and profitable business model.

Core Values:

Commitment:
· We have a commitment to all those who want to use our services. A commitment to support and empower people to be the best they can be

Passion:
· We will work in a way that that will demonstrate a passion and enjoyment for the fitness environment that we will provide to our members. We will openly share our skills and experiences to help people lead a better quality of life
Respect and Support:

· We will respect all members and their aspirations. We will support their physical, mental, emotional and nutritional well being 
Mission Statement:

To provide a fast, affordable and convenient exercise experience
Objectives:
SNAP Fitness will strive to complete the following short-term and long-term strategic objectives:
1. To develop SNAP fitness as a financially sustainable social business
· Achieve positive cash flows by year 2

2. To grow our membership base to 1,500 by year 3

· Develop a strong asset base in terms of member contacts

3. To be recognized as an affordable, convenient and high end fitness club
· Ensuring member retention by offering lowest prices
· Continuous investment in high end fitness equipment
3.0 The Marketing Plan
Our Pitch 

In order to obtain an understanding and big-picture overview of the current industry and the SNAP Fitness gyms, we have prepared a detailed SWOT (Strengths-Weaknesses-Opportunities-Threats) analysis in Appendix 1.  We strongly believe that the identified market opportunities and strengths of SNAP Fitness will mitigate the threats of the current and future market and any weaknesses of the business.

Marketing Research:
Market research was conducted in order to gain insight on the different gym-oriented market segments of the Downtown Vancouver core.  Four key market segments were identified:

	Posers
	Jet Setters
	Commuters
	Corporate

	Downtown residents reaching to have a Jet Setter lifestyle but unattainable due to insufficient income. Currently living beyond their means and therefore may use office or condo gym.  Perception is critical and therefore they have comparable preferences as the Jet Setters but are price elastic.  Typically rent/own in West-End or rent in the Jet Setter neighborhoods.
	Wealthy young and trendy professionals that are relatively more materialistic.  Gym choice is a measure of status, and therefore high-end equipment and personalized services are key, but convenience and unrestricted hours are important for their busy schedules.  Typically own in North False Creek, Yaletown, or Coal Harbour.
	Suburbanites which commute daily downtown for work and are looking for convenient locations along their transit route.  Price elastic demand, primarily works out in the early mornings and early evenings (before and after work).  Typically own or rent in Richmond or Burnaby suburbs.
	Elite businessmen interested in exclusive workout environment with top-of-the-line equipment, services, and complimentary amenities personalized to their specific needs.  Price inelastic and tend to work out in the early AM or late PM near their office.  Typically own and live in their residents in North Vancouver, West Vancouver, South Granville, or Point Grey.


Based upon this marketing research, we have defined our target market to be the “Posers” segment as their values align with SNAP’s business model to provide fast, affordable, and convenient exercise locations with state-of-the-art equipment and 24 hour access every day of the year.

The details of how we will successfully position ourselves to the identified target market are provided below in a comprehensive evaluation of our proposed product, price structure, place of operation and promotional plans.

Product:
Our product is simply SNAP’s mission statement, which is to provide fast, affordable and convenient exercise gyms for the health-conscious population.  SNAP Fitness will offer its clientele a full range of state-of-the-art cardio and strength-training exercise equipment on par or exceeding those in a high-end gym.  Access to the equipment will be available 24 hours a day, 365 days of the year through high-security, no-hassle key cards.

Cardio equipment includes treadmills, elliptical machines, stationary bicycles, step machines, and rowing machines, while strength-training equipment includes circuit training machines, and a full line of free weights.

SNAP Fitness will also offer a wide variety of services, including the following:

Personal Fitness Training and Consultation:  An initial sixty-minute free consultation will get you familiar with SNAP’s state-of-the-art equipment and design a fitness program customized around your own personal goals.

Personal Wellness Planning: Our experts will perform a full assessment of your well-being along 12 dimensions, and provide a customized action plan in order to bring more balance into your life.  We will help facilitate your progress through access to tools such as your own personal webpage which track your progress against your own personalized goals in order to achieve a higher level of health, vitality, and well being.


Online Nutrition and Meal Planning: You are what you eat, and your nutritional health is just as important as your physical health. Our nutritional and meal planning can be tailored specifically to your tastebud’s delight which is accessible online all the time!  Always on the go and need help with your dietary habits?  We also provide supplement plans as well!

Online Training Center:  Need help with learning new exercise techniques?  The online training center will show you virtually the most efficient workouts for your time!  Just like our gyms, we believe in having access to your well-being tools 24 hours a day, 7 days of the week.

Fitness Competition Prizes: Motivate and challenger yourself by participating in the quarterly fitness adventures offering prizes such as free memberships, athletic apparel, and more.
Place:
The estimated populations and average incomes of the neighborhoods in downtown Vancouver
 are as follows:

	
	Population
	 Avg Income 

	West-End
	 44,933 
	 45,542 

	Yaletown
	 11,608 
	 70,870 

	Coal Harbour
	 3,800 
	 66,840 

	False Creek
	 28,045 
	 60,244 

	Total
	 88,386 
	 54,449 


The West-End neighborhood is relatively older than other areas in the downtown core of Vancouver, but still offers the prestige aspects of downtown living with access to the sea wall, commercial district, Stanley Park, Robson street shopping, and nightlife.  With age comes relatively cheaper housing costs and as such, this area is comprised primarily of the Poser market segment, along with small families, and the elderly with an average household income of $45,542.  Representing over half of the downtown population, and consisting almost entirely of our target market, the West-End is the ideal location for SNAP Fitness.

Per Appendix 2, we have chosen this specific location for a variety of persuasive reasons:  

1. There are currently no fitness facilities in the immediate district minimizing competition.

2. The surrounding areas are comprised of highly concentrated condominiums and apartments, which do not have gym facilities within the residence

3. The demographic in the area is very health conscious with over 46.8% between the ages 20-39 who are likely to prioritize excess disposable income to fitness activities

4. The intended lease space is located along the densest commercial strip within the West-End residential area and has an abundance of shops and services including a Shopper’s Drug Mart, Safeway, Starbucks, London Drugs, Tanning Booths, Salons, Jugo Juice, and dozens of pubs and restaurants. 

5. While most of the customer traffic will be from foot traffic from the Poser segment that reside in the neighborhood, there is plenty of parking space available along the street or underground parades’ to encourage Jet Setter or Commuter segment traffic as well.


Price:
Monthly prices for memberships will total $35. Membership pricing includes unlimited 24 hour access 365 days of the year along with a package of free services upon sign-up.

As noted earlier, the West-End has a lower average household income which may infer lower disposable income, and therefore we anticipate our pricing will significantly attract the Poser segment since our monthly fee is $15/month cheaper than our closest competitor, Fitness World, which is situated significantly farther away (please refer to Appendices 2 and 3).

We expect this segment to consider this pricing to be extremely valuable as SNAP Fitness gyms have equipment on par or better than the Jet Setter equivalent gyms but at a significant discount without sacrificing convenience. Further, we expect the value-added services such as personal training, nutritional and wellness planning, and exclusive online tools will maintain the perception of SNAP Fitness being high-end gym, which is key to our target Poser market segment.  

Further, we offer flexibility in our pricing, as contracts are not required on any of our memberships.  Those who set up for automated payments may freeze their membership at anytime without any penalties.

Finally, as a promotional tool, SNAP Fitness will offer free 1-week trial memberships and include a refer-a-friend campaign, which gives the referrer $35 credit against their current membership, further attracting this price sensitive target segment.

Promotion:
Our SNAP Fitness location will promote its product through the use of SNAP Fitness’ proven marketing campaign.

During the grand opening, we will take advantage of the franchise turnkey promotional campaign, which includes materials and a proven game plan.  This will also include our own “Walk-the-Street” campaign in which SNAP representatives will perform unique work-outs in bright red SNAP clothing on the sidewalk to grab the attention of passersby’s.  Promotional material will then be handed out focusing on those items which are of most value to the Poser segment.  This campaign is purposely quirky in order to create a domino affect of spreading the news through word-of-mouth of their experience on the street, which has proven to be very successful strategy for other businesses, such as that performed by Koodo Mobile last fall.  Further, on our opening weekend, we plan to have the number one hit music station in Vancouver (94.5 The Beat) to air promotions on-site at our location offering incentives such as free trial memberships or other fitness product prizes.

Year-round, our SNAP Fitness location will take advantage of the back-end fulfillment system from corporate office, enabling customized production of promotional materials.  These promotional brochures and materials will be offered through three marketing channels: mall advertisements, door-to-door brochures, and the website.

Advertising at the West-End malls and providing brochures condo-to-condo in the local area will provide the greatest reach to our target market for the lowest cost.  Once interest has been raised, the SNAP Fitness website provides potential clientele with additional material to explore all the services offered by SNAP Fitness.  Also, the website will allow existing members to take advantage of their Online Training Program, Nutrition and Meal Planning, and more.

Marketing Expenses:
Marketing expenses will comprise of costs related to the turn-key promotional brochures and material provided by the SNAP Fitness Franchise that will be delivered to the condominiums and businesses in the area. During the grand opening, the proven turnkey promotional campaign will be used from the SNAP Fitness franchise, which will also provide assistance with professional radio advertisements aired to raise awareness. 

Outlined below are the budgeted costs associated with each marketing campaign.

	
	Budgeted Cost

	Turn-key SNAP Promotion Brochures
	$5,000

	Radio Advertisements
	$3,000

	SNAP Fitness Reps Hit the Street Campaign
	$2,000

	Total Budgeted Marketing Costs
	$10,000


The Competitive Scene:
There are approximately four major fitness centers currently in downtown Vancouver that are in direct competition with SNAP Fitness. A detailed analysis of their offerings was performed in Appendix 3, which compares each location among the key success factors: (1) Sales Volume, (2) Quality and Variety of Equipment, and (3) Convenience.  Within each of these key success factors, they have been further analyzed based on those offerings that are of most value to the Poser market segment.

As Appendix 3 indicates, SNAP Fitness is ranked the highest or tied for the highest position on key success factor attributes for the Poser target market segment.  SNAP Fitness manages to differentiate itself by focusing solely on these factors to provide the maximum value for the monthly fee.  This results in a SNAP Fitness requiring significantly less square footage space compared to the competition (2400 sq/ft VS 10,000 – 38,500 sq/ft) as many of the bonus services and amenities that add relatively less value require excessive space.  This not only maximizes our profit per square footage, but also lends itself to many opportunities for growth in the future, as it is easier to acquire multiple locations of smaller size than those with a large footprint.

Fitness World targets both the Poser and Commuter market segment as their gyms are located along major bus routes for convenience while having membership fees that are currently the lowest in the downtown core.  Both downtown locations offer many bonus services and amenities and are situated on the outskirts of the West-End area where the Poser market segment resides.  While Fitness World is successful at currently attracting this segment, SNAP Fitness will appeal substantially more to the Poser segment through better convenience (situated in the center of their residence and 24/7 access), better equipment (state-of-the-art and high-end perception), more flexibility (no contracts necessary), substantial sign-up incentives (double the free personal trainer time, refer a friend campaign, etc) and a better price, $35 a month ($15/month cheaper than the competition).  SNAP Fitness’ strategy to focus on the key success factors which matter most to this target segment will clearly provide the perception that our gym offers the most value.

Denman Fitness also targets the Poser market segment with a slight premium over Fitness World as it offers similar amenities as Fitness World but is more convenient due to its location within the West-End.  Their strategy is more community-focused due to their location and sponsorship commitments in the area.  As a result, Denman Fitness currently monopolizes the West-End market-share by offering many bonus services and amenities with a slight premium over Fitness World for the price of convenience.  Due to the same reasons noted above, SNAP Fitness will be perceived to have significantly more value by the Poser target segment than our competition based on the key success factors.

Steve Nash Sports Club clearly targets the Jet Setters and Corporate market segments as the club is situated in the commercial core of downtown and offers excessive high-end amenities while charging a premium price which results in a perception of exclusive membership.  This gym does not appeal to our Poser target market segment as it is relatively farther away from their residence and they cannot afford the monthly membership and do not perceive the bonus amenities to be of significant value for the additional cost.

In response to the opening of SNAP Fitness, competitors may begin to upgrade their equipment or offer limited period discounts in order to lock-in customers through contracts.  However, we do not believe this will have an adverse affect on our operations, as our SNAP Fitness locations will be at full capacity and maximizing revenues with only 2.22% of the West-End market (1,000 customers), which is very achievable before our competition has time to respond.  Further, customer retention at SNAP Fitness has been proven to be the highest in the industry based on this proven business plan at other franchise locations, and it is unlikely that the competitive response will deter our market share.

4.0 The Human Resources Plan
The HR strategy for this business will be based around the hiring of people who have a passion for physical activity and also a drive in helping others achieve their desired goals in terms of physical fitness and overall well-being.  The individuals must be enthusiastic, competent and possess exceptional customer service abilities. The Human Resources plan will focus on simplicity as there will only be one manager which will overlook several other staff members whose responsibilities will range from signing up new membership to maintaining the upkeep of the fitness equipment to name a few.
Job Descriptions

Fitness Centre Manager/Personal Trainer:
Primary Responsibilities:

· The manager would need to be self driven along with being a motivational and inspirational leader to the entire team

· The manager must have the ability to manage a team of approximately 8-10 individuals as well as effectively running the day to day operations of the fitness club. 
· Must have prior experience in the industry
· The manager must have a basic understanding of accounting, as they will be expected to maintain the financial records of the business as well as perform the payroll functions

Recruiting:
· The manager will be responsible for the hiring and terminating of staff members
Training and Development:

· The manager will be responsible for providing continuing education to employees regarding business promotions and products
· Maintain and improve employee performance through recognition, coaching and feedback
· Encourage and value employees engaging in: training to educate, coaching to guide, motivating to inspire and developing to grow each other at all levels
· The manager will also be a certified Personal Trainer Specialist and will be responsible for creating programs for clients with supervisor and training fitness staffs
Planning:

· Manager will need to create monthly game plans that outline training and development, promotions, events and recruiting if necessary
· Lead monthly, all staff meetings to review past month’s performance, to identify concerns and address course of action to ensure improvement and also gather employee feedback
Fitness Supervisor/Personal Trainer:

· The supervisor must have a combined Kinesiology & Leisure Degree and must have a valid nationally recognized certified Personal Trainer Certificate 

· The supervisor would be responsible for creating programs for clients along with the manager, training fitness staff and meeting with clients and setting up personalized exercise programs. 
· The supervisor must be able to develop safe and effective personalized fitness programs for clients, including cardiovascular, strength training and flexibility components, based on their goals and motivations
The job would also include organizing group fitness and information sessions and contracting instructors

Fitness Centre Staff:

· Staff members will be responsible to enforce rules and policies in a professional manner. All staff members must be qualified in first aid and CPR

· Make sure that all weights and equipment are properly taken down and racked on appropriate machines after use

· Staff members will be responsible for selling memberships and training services to clients, therefore must have good customer service and communication skills

· Staff members would be responsible for taking care of reception duties, ensuring member needs are met and also provide instructions to members on using the equipment 

· Staff members will be hired either on a full time or a part time basis
Training:

Training Programs for Fitness Staff 

Fitness staff will be required to go through:

· Up to a maximum of two weeks of training, depending on their experience in the exercise industry. Majority of the training will be ‘on the job’
· Training will include understanding the programs offered by the fitness club and additionally learning the basics in setting up simple work out programs

·  Training in the proper use of machines, first aid, and the administration requirements for signing up new clients, and both setting up and collecting payments 
· Training will be done primarily by the Fitness Supervisor and the Fitness Centre Manager
Training Programs for Management 
 Professional development and training will be provided by corporate head office to both the fitness club manager and supervisor. Training will include:

· Training in sales and marketing

· sales team management

· membership sales and retention

· Day to day operations of the fitness club

· Work skills and continual management development

· Training in the information systems 

· Setting up membership payments

· Member contracts

Employee/Labor Costs:

An analysis has been performed on the labor costs and employee hours (appendices 4 and 5 respectively). They have been broken down into two scenarios. One being the initial start up phase in which the membership base will be low as we will still be gaining attention for the new gym. Thus, with lower membership rates, multiple employees on shift will not be required. The second scenario is when the gym will be operating at full capacity. With the increase in demand, there will need to be additional staff on hand. The cost of employee wages during the full capacity phase will be approximately $64,000 greater than the cost during the initial start up phase.

5.0 The Operations Plan
Organizational Structure:
A new company will be incorporated that will hold the Snap Fitness franchise. This company will have equity investments from the business partners as discussed in the financing section. As this will be a profit oriented business and the want to have limit liability, incorporating the company is the best option. 

As this is a franchise there will not be a Board of Directors at the individual franchise level. The investors, along with input from the manager and staff, will make the decisions for the individual franchise location. The corporate division of Snap Fitness will make any major decisions for the direction of the company. 

Please refer to the organizational structure in Appendix 6 for further breakdown.

Our proposed manager, Johnny Fitness will be running the operations of the company. Johnny has always been interested in fitness and has played a variety of sports up to the varsity level while he was completing his Bachelor of Commerce at UBC. He has one year of experience managing a national franchise gym in Vancouver as well as work experience at the university fitness centre. Johnny has been very interested in running his own gym and strongly believes in the concept of affordable, accessible gyms within the community. When we approached him with the opportunity of managing the first Snap Fitness franchise in Vancouver he was excited about the opportunity and is available to start on short notice.
Johnny knows a number of people working in the fitness industry in Vancouver and has some candidates in mind for the supervisor and staff positions. 

Floor plan

Please refer to Appendix 7 for the proposed floor plan. 

The floor plan is based on our proposed floor size of 2400 square feet. This size is typical for Snap Fitness gyms. It has high quality equipment and the amenities of a full size fitness club but in a cozier, get in and get out type setting. Some features include:

· Secure door entry: Electronic key-card system allows 24/7 access to only activated, authorized members and it eliminates the need for costly, ‘round the clock staffing.

· Safety and security system: Includes 24/7 on-site surveillance cameras and instant two-way communication capability with emergency dispatches. 

· World-class exercise machines: Leading edge strength-training stations from premier manufacturers.

· State of the art cardio equipment: Top of the line treadmills, elliptical and cycling machines.

· Free weights: Dumbbells, weight benches, and accessories

· Plasma TV’s: Adds workout enhancing entertainment

· Change rooms/washrooms and lockers

The set up will be customized to the space available by Snap Fitness corporate so we are ensured proper regulations and spacing. 

Operating Hours
Snap Fitness never closes. The hours are 24/7, 365 days a year.

Service Providers
Besides the personal training done by the existing staff, Snap Fitness will contract out personal training work to certified local personal trainers that are associated with the fitness centre.

Capital Budget
Please refer to Appendix 8 for details on the capital budget.

Land and Building

Please refer to the marketing section for the discussion on the location of the Snap Fitness gym. We have found a suitable space for lease in a desirable location in a densely populated neighborhood. By leasing, we will be able to keep our start up costs to a much more reasonable and maintainable level which will greatly improve our cash flow. There are no capital costs for the land and building, and the leasing costs are discussed in the operating expenses noted below.
Franchise Fee
There is an initial franchise fee of $15,000. This amount is an initiation fee that includes the Snap Fitness marketing collateral, use of name, setup of computer systems, and other corporate costs.

Leasehold Improvements

Based on the floor space we have chosen, we have determined leasehold improvements will total approximately $40,000. These costs include tearing down some walls to create more open space, re-wire the location to allow for the cardio machines, adding change rooms and showers, changing the flooring, installing the entrance and other costs.

Fitness Equipment

The largest cost to the start up of the gym is the purchase of the fitness equipment. Although the details of the individual equipment costs are not available, we have estimated the capital costs of the fitness equipment to be $76,000, based on the average costs of Snap Fitness franchises and the square footage of our location. The capital budget has been estimated at 10% of the total fitness equipment cost, which is $7,600 per year. This budget is for the replacement requirements of the equipment on an annual basis. With the strategy of providing a top quality facility, equipment will need to be replaced approximately every ten years, as necessary. The equipment will be amortized straight line over ten years, at 10% per year.

The fitness equipment used at Snap fitness is of the highest quality and comes from proven, reliable sources. The types and styles of equipment are determined by Snap corporate and they have a corporate discount with these vendors.

Other Capital Equipment

Other capital equipment besides the fitness equipment includes computers, card reader system, and televisions. This equipment has been estimated at $15,000 for startup and the replacement requirements are based on a term of 5 years or 20%, giving a yearly replacement cost of $3,000.

Financing
The proposed financing is discussed in more detail in the financing section. In the first year the capital outlay is large, but is necessary to establish the gym. Please refer to the finance section for a more detailed discussion.

Operating Expenses
Please refer to Appendix 8 for details on the operating expenses.

Lease costs

We have found a suitable location in the West End of Vancouver available for lease at the rate of $45 per square foot per year. For 2,400 square feet this expense is $9,000 per month, and $108,000 per year. Snap Fitness Vancouver will enter into a five year long term lease with this vendor to lock into this rate.

Franchise fees

Snap Fitness requires franchises to pay $450 per month to corporate.

Insurance

From our research and discussions with insurance companies, we have an estimated yearly insurance cost of $5,000 that covers theft, fire and liability insurance aspects. 

Minor equipment

Minor equipment will be replaced on a frequent basis (assumed yearly) and includes items such as medicine balls, yoga mats, spray bottles, towels, etc.

These items will be expensed on a yearly basis and are approximately $1,600 per year.

Marketing

Marketing and promotion costs are discussed in more detail in the marketing section and in Appendix 8.

Payroll

Details of payroll costs are discussed in the human resources section and in Appendix 8.

Amortization
The capital equipment will be amortized as described in the capital budget above.

Working Capital
The budget includes a start up working capital amount. Once operating, Snap Fitness members pay a fee up front (credit, pre-authorized, cheque, or cash) and as such all payments will be in our bank within days, thus leaving a very small accounts receivable if any, that is expected to turn over very quickly. 

Payables will be most of the operating expenses as listed above. Lease, franchise, insurance, and interest costs will be paid at the beginning of the period. Marketing costs will be paid when incurred, but limited to the budgeted amounts. Payroll will be paid out twice a month with minimal amounts withheld for remittance. 

The working capital for a Snap Fitness franchise is very simple and once a client base develops, minimal working capital will be needed. Snap Fitness corporate requires franchises to have $60,000 in liquid assets for working capital requirements. This additional amount has been taken into account in our financing section. 

6.0 The Financial Plan
5 year projected balance sheet, income statement, and cash flow statement are provided in Appendix 8 (refer to Excel spreadsheet).
Our initial investment is expected to be $227,600 which is broken down as follows:


[image: image2.emf]Franchise Fee 15,000         

Leasehold Improvements 40,000         

Capital Equipment 76,000         

Other Equipment 15,000         

Minor Equipment 1,600           

147,600       

Working Capital Requirements 80,000         

227,600       


Financing for the project has been broken down into three categories: Debt, Equity Already Raised (through life savings and minor family investment), and Equity Required:


[image: image3.emf]Debt 50,000         22%

Equity Already Raised 100,000        44%

Equity Required 77,600         34%

227,600        100%


Our projections are based on an estimate of memberships that we believe are attainable in Vancouver’s West End.  If Snap Fitness is not warmly received by the community, our worst case projections are based on attaining membership revenue from 1.5% of the nearly 45,000 person population.  A more likely scenario involves our gym attaining membership revenue from 2.5% of the population, while our best case scenario involves achieving capacity revenues at approximately 3.4% of the West End population.  In each of the described scenarios, we have calculated the expected internal rate of return:


[image: image4.emf]IRR

Worst Case 10.11%

Base Case 36.92%

Best Case 93.70%


As you can see, our gym will provide a positive internal rate of return, in all of our projections, even in our worst case scenario.  In addition, we will achieve massive strides in the repayment of our long-term debt (with repayment occurring within a maximum of 5 years – in all projections), and we will achieve positive cash flows within the second year of operations – also, in every one of our projected scenarios.

We expect our capital assets will need replacement every 10 years, and our other assets every 5 years.  In all 3 of the provided financial statements, the cost of asset replacement has been included in our projections.

Our project does not involve the use of a line of credit, therefore the only changes to working capital will come in the form of cash, short term investments (as we are required a minimum of $60,000 in liquid assets), accounts receivable, and accounts payable.  We expect both accounts receivables and payables to be minimal as collections for membership fees will come in the form of pre-authorized credit card payments (with little chance of default), and our payables will be primarily made up of payroll costs.  In all projections, we do not anticipate ever achieving negative working capital (refer to appendix 8).

Finally, net income is expected to be positive in all scenarios.  Refer to the following table:


[image: image5.emf]Net Income After Taxes

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Worst Case 65,419         53,558      56,852      60,224      63,678     

Base Case 117,212        101,462    105,714    110,064    114,514   

Best Case 250,055        236,962    243,924    251,038    258,308   


6.0 Conclusion

SNAP fitness will offer its members with a fast, convenient and affordable work out environment without compromising any of the key factors that its members will demand in obtaining the most effective fitness experience. The emphasis of SNAP fitness will be to ensure all its members are provided with the best fitness environment along with exceptional customer service. A strong business model from the start, tag teamed with a solid financial position forecast will ensure that success of SNAP fitness in the near future.
Appendix 1 - SWOT Analysis for Snap Fitness
	Strengths
	Weaknesses

	· Convenient location in high population density and high traffic area with 24 hour access

· Minimal lease space required allowing for greater profit per square footage

· Fast, easy to use set up allows customer to get in and get out with no hassle through security-pass

· Proven SNAP Fitness business model and brand name with franchise support

· Affordable gym membership rates from just more than a dollar a day with no contracts required

· Personal trainers available to help train customers


	· High initial costs to set up gym and purchase necessary equipment

· Cost structure is largely fixed and therefore profits are sensitive to changes in monthly revenues

· A similar gym could be imitated by competitors

· Personal trainers are not contractual and consistency may suffer

	Opportunities
	Threats

	· High population of healthy individuals in an area where condo buildings have no gym facilities

· Current competition offers a different type of gym

· No contracts has proven to be a large and positive factor in a customer’s gym-choice decision

· Healthy lifestyle and mindset of population in Vancouver encourages gym usage
	· There are already several fitness facilities in downtown Vancouver with established and locked-in members

· Existing competition (Fitness World, Denman Fitness) may try to compete by locking-in customers with creative sign-up incentives

· Other types of fitness can detract from the gym market (Yoga, Boot camp, etc)

· Recession could limit discretionary spending




Appendix 2: Location in Vancouver, British Columbia
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Appendix 3: Competition Analysis on Key Success Factors
	Please note that amounts highlighted and bolded in green represents the scenarios when SNAP Fitness is either ranked the highest among the competition or tied for the highest place among the key success factor attributes.  Also, please note that the "Bonus" Equipment & Services line items are non-essential for the target market, but are still considered to be value-added items.

	 
	 
	SNAP Fitness
	Fitness World Downtown
	Steve Nash Sports Club
	Fitness World Express
	Denman Fitness

	Size (sq/ft)
	2400
	24000
	38500
	10000
	18000

	Floors
	1
	2
	3
	1
	2

	Location
	Davie @ Bute
	Howe @ Davie
	Granville @ Dunsmuir
	Georgia @ Bute
	Comox @ Denman

	Target Market
	Jet Setters / Posers
	Posers / Commuters
	Jet Setters / Corporate
	Posers / Commuters
	Posers

	 

	SALES VOLUME
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sign-up Motivation for Poser Segment
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Monthly Fee
	$35 
	$55 
	$85 
	$55 
	$60 

	 
	No Contracts
	Yes
	Limited
	Yes
	Limited
	Yes

	 
	Free Trainer Consultation
	60 min
	30 min
	60 min
	30 min
	30 min

	 
	Free Trial Period
	1 week
	1 week
	1 week
	1 week
	3 days

	 
	Age Discounts (student/senior)
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No

	 
	Money-back Guarantee
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Referral Discounts
	Yes, $35
	No
	No
	No
	No

	Additional Incentives / Retention
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Personal Wellness Plan
	Free
	Yes
	Free
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Nutritional Plan
	Free
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Transferable
	Yes
	No
	N/A
	No
	Yes

	 
	Fitness Competition Prizes
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No
	No

	 
	Online Training Center
	Free
	No
	No
	No
	No

	 
	Personal Webpage
	Free
	No
	No
	No
	No

	 
	Membership Holds/Freezes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Corporate Offerings
	Yes
	Limited
	Yes
	Limited
	No

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	QUALITY AND VARIETY OF EQUIP
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Key Equipment for Poser Segment
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Cardio
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Free-Weights
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Circuit
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Flat-screen TVs
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	State-of-the-art
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No
	No

	Bonus Equipment
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Pool & Sauna
	No
	No
	Sauna only
	No
	Yes

	 
	Squash/Raquet Courts
	No
	No
	No
	No
	Yes

	 
	Yoga & Pilate Room
	No
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	CONVENIENCE
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Key Services for Poser Segment
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Residential Location
	High
	Moderate
	Low
	Moderate
	High

	 
	24 Hour Access
	Yes
	No
	No
	Weekdays
	No

	 
	Open 365 days of the Year
	Yes
	No
	No
	No
	No

	 
	Multi-location Access
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No

	 
	Personal Training
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Lockers
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Showers
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Towel
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Parking
	Street
	Street
	Street
	Street
	Free

	Bonus Services
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	Group Fitness Classes
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	Limited
	Yes

	 
	Women-only Facility
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	Limited
	No

	 
	Located on Major Bus Route
	No
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes

	 
	Lounge
	No
	No
	Yes
	No
	No

	 
	Pro-shop
	No
	No
	Yes
	No
	No

	 
	Tanning Booth
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes
	Yes

	 
	Juice Bar or Café
	Offsite
	No
	Yes
	No
	Offsite

	 
	Massage
	Offsite
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes

	 
	Sport/Rehab Training
	No
	No
	Yes
	No
	No

	 
	Partner/Alliance Discounts
	Yes
	Yes
	No
	Yes
	No


Appendix 4: Payroll Costs
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Salary (includes Holiday Pay) 6 150,190 6 180,265
crP 495% 7434 6924
El (not calculated on owner's salary) 173% 1041 1562
Workers Compensation™ 2343 2772
Benefits (1,200 per Salaried Employee for Health Plar) 2400 2400
Labor Costs 16340 195943
Total Labor Costs 227152

* Fulltime hours were calculated at 40 hours  week times 52 weeks
** Rates for Fitness Centre are $1.56 per $100 based on BC Worker's Compensation Rates.

Difference from start up and full capacity (employee costs)
63,743




· As the fitness club will be open 24 hours a day, the majority of the employees will be on shift during the busy times of the day (early mornings and early evenings). During the graveyard hours (11pm-7am), there will only be one employee on shift
· Due to the quick and easy access to the gym via the swipe card entrance and lower foot traffic during the late hours, one employee on shift will be more than enough to provide assistance to members at these times
Appendix 5: Employee Hours of Operation
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Appendix 6: Organizational Structure
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Appendix 7: Floor Plan
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Start-Up

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Start-Up Costs

		Screening Criteria

		Snap requires franchisees to meet the following minimum criteria before qualifying:

		Household income		100,000

		Liquid Assets		60,000		Note 1

		Net worth		250,000

		Credit score		700

		Cost of Acquisition

		Capital Cost

		Square Footage of Proposed Location		2,400

		Average Cost per sq ft		61.50		Note 2

		Total Cost for 2400 sq ft		147,600		Note 3

		Total Funding Required

		Capital Cost		147,600

		Liquid Assets Requirement		60,000		Note 4

		Cash Requirement		20,000		Note 5

		Total		227,600

		Already Raised Capital		100,000		Note 6

		Capital Required from Bank		127,600

		Franchise Fee		15,000

		Leasehold Improvements		40,000

		Capital Equipment		76,000

		Other Equipment		15,000

		Minor Equipment		1,600

				147,600

		Working Capital Requirements		80,000

				227,600



Notes:
1) Our group of investors meets all of the noted criteria with the exception of the liquid assets requirement.

2) Snap franchisee information states that a location will require initial capital cost ranging between $70,000 and no more than $240,000.  Snap has determined these estimates based on the review of start-up costs for over 1600 locations opened since 2004 across North America - thus making their estimates quite reliable.  The cost criteria is primarily dependant on the size of the gym.  Snap has estimated that locations range in size between 1000-4500 square feet.  Based on the range of costs and square footage, we have estimated our capital investment based on cost per square foot.  Using the ranges provided, a 1000 square foot location will cost approximately $70/sq foot, and a 4500 square foot location at $53/sq foot.  We have taken an average of the two costs in assessing our cost at $61.50/sq foot.

3) Costs have been broken down as follows:                                      Cost                    Useful Life
Franchise fee                                                                                      $15,000
Leasehold improvements                                                                    $40,000
Other equipment (TV's, card reader, computers, etc.)                       $15,000                   5 years
Minor equipment (medicine balls, yoga mats, spray bottles, etc.)       $ 1,600                   1 year
Capital Equipment (see breakdown below)                                        $76,000                   10 years

Capital equipment includes:
        • 4 x ArcTrainer Treadmills
        • 3 x Woodway Eliptical
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 3 x ArcTrainer Stationary Bikes
        • 12 x Stationary Strength Training Machines
        • 6 x Adjustable Incline Benchs
        • 1 x Olympic Bench
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 1 x Dumbell Set
        • Weight Racks

4)  Funds obtained will be invested in short term bonds and GIC's that will yield annual interest of 3%.

5)  In addition to the minimum liquid asset requirement, an additional $20,000 is required in order to meet short term obligations such as payroll and utilities during start up.

6)  Each investor currently has $25,000 available for investment, limiting our requirement from the bank



Summary

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Summary

		Start-Up Costs

		Franchise Fee		15,000

		Leasehold Improvements		40,000

		Capital Equipment		76,000

		Other Equipment		15,000

		Minor Equipment		1,600

				147,600

		Working Capital Requirements		80,000

				227,600

		Financing Mix

		Debt		50,000		22%

		Equity Already Raised		100,000		44%

		Equity Required		77,600		34%

				227,600		100%





Labour Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Total Labor Costs

																Start-Up				Full Capacity

						Type				Salary/
Hourly Wage		Full-Time 
Hours*		Annual
Amount		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages

		Fitness Centre Manager/Personal Trainer				Salary				50,000				50,000		1		50,000		1		50,000

		Supervisor Supervisor/Personal Trainer				Salary				40,000				40,000		1		40,000		1		40,000

		Fitness Centre Staff				Hourly				12.50		2080		26,000		2		52,000		3		78,000

		Fitness Centre Staff (Part time staff)				Hourly				10.50		390		4,095		2		8,190		3		12,285

																# of employees				# of employees

		Salary (includes Holiday Pay)														6		150,190		8		180,285

		CPP														4.95%		7,434				8,924

		EI (not calculated on owner's salary)														1.73%		1,041				1,562

		Workers Compensation**																2,438				2,915

		Benefits ($1,200 per Salaried Employee for Health Plan)																2,400				2,400

		Labor Costs																163,504				196,086

		Total Labor Costs																				227,317

		* Full-time hours were calculated at 40 hours a week times 52 weeks														Difference from start up and full capacity (employee costs)

		** Rates for Fitness Centre are $1.56 per $100 based on BC Worker's Compensation Rates.																63,813





Market

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Target Market

		Targeted Areas of Downtown Vancouver

				Population		Avg Income

		West-End		44,933		45,542

		Yaletown		11,608		70,870

		Coal Harbour		3,800		66,840

		False Creek		28,045		60,244

		Total		88,386		54,449

		West-End Target Area

		Total West-End Population		44933

		Adult (20-39)		21029

		Adult (40-64)		14109

		Senior (65+)		5751

		Student (<19)		4044

		Membership

		Market Share (0.5%)		225

		Market Share (1%)		449

		Market Share (1.5%)		674

		Market Share (2%)		899		WORST CASE

		Market Share (2.5%)		1,123		BASE CASE

		Market Share (3%)		1,348

		Market Share (3.34%)		1,500		CAPACITY

		Pricing

		Adult		$   35.00





Operating Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Annual Operating Costs

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Payroll		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088		1

		Lease Costs		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		2

		Marketing		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824		3

		Professional Fees		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624		4

		Professional Development and HR		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122		5

		Utilities		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		6

		Repairs and Maintenance		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468		7

		Insurance		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412		8

		Capital Equipment Replacement		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		9

		Office Expenses		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814		10

		Janitorial Services		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880		11

		Other Expenses		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330		12

		Minor Equipment Replacement		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		13

		Other Equipment Replacement		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		14

		Interest on LT Debt		2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301		15

		Variable Franchise Fee		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845		16

		Total		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161



Notes:
All expense items affected by inflation have been adjusted by an expected rate of 2% annually

1)  See labour costs schedule.
2)  Based on leasing rates at $45/sq ft
3)  Marketing will include all promotional activities.
4)  Includes legal and accounting fees - costs to incorporate, prepare financial statements, and file annual tax returns.
5)  Professional development fees will be highest in year 1 
6)  Telephone, internet, hydro, and gas are estimated at $350/month.
7)  Repairs and maintenance has been assessed at 3% of capital equipment.
8)  Liability, fire, and theft insurance.
9)  Capital asset replacement has been assessed at 10% of capital equipment.
10)  Estimated at $50/week.
11)  Janitorial services have been estimated at $150/week.  
12)  Expenses Includes costs such as employee uniforms, staff events, etc.
13)  Minor equipment will need to be purchased annually.
14)  Other equipment replacement has been assessed at 20% of other equipment.
15)  See LTD Amort schedule.
16)  Franchise fee of $450/month as stated in Snap franchisee information.



LTD Amort

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Long-Term Debt

				Interest Rate		5.00%

				Principal		50,000				($943.56)

				Term		60		months

				Beginning		Interest		Payment		Balance		Principal

		1		50,000.00		208.33		$943.56		49,264.77		735.23

		2		49,264.77		205.27		$943.56		48,526.48		738.29

		3		48,526.48		202.19		$943.56		47,785.11		741.37

		4		47,785.11		199.10		$943.56		47,040.65		744.46

		5		47,040.65		196.00		$943.56		46,293.10		747.56

		6		46,293.10		192.89		$943.56		45,542.42		750.67

		7		45,542.42		189.76		$943.56		44,788.62		753.80

		8		44,788.62		186.62		$943.56		44,031.68		756.94

		9		44,031.68		183.47		$943.56		43,271.58		760.10

		10		43,271.58		180.30		$943.56		42,508.32		763.26

		11		42,508.32		177.12		$943.56		41,741.87		766.44

		12		41,741.87		173.92		$943.56		40,972.24		769.64

						2,294.98		11,322.74				9,027.76

		13		40,972.24		170.72		$943.56		40,199.39		772.84

		14		40,199.39		167.50		$943.56		39,423.33		776.06

		15		39,423.33		164.26		$943.56		38,644.03		779.30

		16		38,644.03		161.02		$943.56		37,861.49		782.54

		17		37,861.49		157.76		$943.56		37,075.68		785.81

		18		37,075.68		154.48		$943.56		36,286.60		789.08

		19		36,286.60		151.19		$943.56		35,494.23		792.37

		20		35,494.23		147.89		$943.56		34,698.56		795.67

		21		34,698.56		144.58		$943.56		33,899.58		798.98

		22		33,899.58		141.25		$943.56		33,097.27		802.31

		23		33,097.27		137.91		$943.56		32,291.61		805.66

		24		32,291.61		134.55		$943.56		31,482.60		809.01

						1,833.10		11,322.74				9,489.64

		25		31,482.60		131.18		$943.56		30,670.21		812.38

		26		30,670.21		127.79		$943.56		29,854.44		815.77

		27		29,854.44		124.39		$943.56		29,035.28		819.17

		28		29,035.28		120.98		$943.56		28,212.69		822.58

		29		28,212.69		117.55		$943.56		27,386.69		826.01

		30		27,386.69		114.11		$943.56		26,557.24		829.45

		31		26,557.24		110.66		$943.56		25,724.33		832.91

		32		25,724.33		107.18		$943.56		24,887.95		836.38

		33		24,887.95		103.70		$943.56		24,048.09		839.86

		34		24,048.09		100.20		$943.56		23,204.73		843.36

		35		23,204.73		96.69		$943.56		22,357.85		846.88

		36		22,357.85		93.16		$943.56		21,507.45		850.40

						1,347.59		11,322.74				9,975.15

		37		21,507.45		89.61		$943.56		20,653.50		853.95

		38		20,653.50		86.06		$943.56		19,796.00		857.51

		39		19,796.00		82.48		$943.56		18,934.92		861.08

		40		18,934.92		78.90		$943.56		18,070.25		864.67

		41		18,070.25		75.29		$943.56		17,201.98		868.27

		42		17,201.98		71.67		$943.56		16,330.10		871.89

		43		16,330.10		68.04		$943.56		15,454.58		875.52

		44		15,454.58		64.39		$943.56		14,575.41		879.17

		45		14,575.41		60.73		$943.56		13,692.58		882.83

		46		13,692.58		57.05		$943.56		12,806.07		886.51

		47		12,806.07		53.36		$943.56		11,915.87		890.20

		48		11,915.87		49.65		$943.56		11,021.95		893.91

						837.24		11,322.74				10,485.50

		49		11,021.95		45.92		$943.56		10,124.32		897.64

		50		10,124.32		42.18		$943.56		9,222.94		901.38

		51		9,222.94		38.43		$943.56		8,317.81		905.13

		52		8,317.81		34.66		$943.56		7,408.90		908.90

		53		7,408.90		30.87		$943.56		6,496.21		912.69

		54		6,496.21		27.07		$943.56		5,579.72		916.49

		55		5,579.72		23.25		$943.56		4,659.40		920.31

		56		4,659.40		19.41		$943.56		3,735.26		924.15

		57		3,735.26		15.56		$943.56		2,807.26		928.00

		58		2,807.26		11.70		$943.56		1,875.39		931.86

		59		1,875.39		7.81		$943.56		939.65		935.75

		60		939.65		3.92		$943.56		0.00		939.65

						300.79		11,322.74				11,021.95





IS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		377,437		384,986		392,686		400,539		408,550

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		379,237		386,786		394,486		402,339		410,350

		Payroll				- 0		130,803		156,868		160,006		163,206		166,470		1

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		2

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		2

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		2

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		301,358		323,027		326,805		330,644		334,544

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		77,879		63,759		67,681		71,695		75,807

		Taxes		0.16		-		12,461		10,201		10,829		11,471		12,129

		Net Income				(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052

		Ending RE				(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Notes:

		1		Payroll costs can be reduced by 20% if membership levels do not achieve expected rates

		2		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,145		3,208		3,272		3,338		3,405

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		5,450		6,536		6,667		6,800		6,936

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,145)		(63)		(64)		(65)		(67)

		Change in AP		- 0		5,450		1,086		131		133		136

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		79,923		67,025		69,611		73,239		76,952

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares		100,000

		Common Shares		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		52,725

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137

		Ending Bal		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(122,754)		31,313		27,166		24,019		21,189

		Terminal Value												298,774		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

				(189,600.00)		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

		NPV		($73,829)

		IRR		10.11%





IS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		471,797		481,232		490,857		500,674		510,688

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		473,597		483,032		492,657		502,474		512,488

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		139,538		120,789		125,851		131,029		136,327

		Taxes		0.16		-		22,326		19,326		20,136		20,965		21,812

		Net Income				(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453

		Ending RE				(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,932		4,010		4,090		4,172		4,256

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Base Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,932)		(79)		(80)		(82)		(83)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		132,293		115,185		118,491		123,096		127,807

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		103,579

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403

		Ending Bal		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(79,112)		64,758		55,453		48,063		41,626

		Terminal Value												586,947		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

				(189,600.00)		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

		NPV		$147,557

		IRR		36.92%





IS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		629,943		642,542		655,392		668,500		681,870

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		631,743		644,342		657,192		670,300		683,670

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		297,684		282,098		290,386		298,855		307,509

		Taxes		0.16		-		47,629		45,136		46,462		47,817		49,201

		Net Income				(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979

		Ending RE				(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		5,250		5,355		5,462		5,571		5,682

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Best Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Change in AR		- 0		(5,250)		(105)		(107)		(109)		(111)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		263,818		250,659		256,673		264,042		271,572

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		247,344

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530

		Ending Bal		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		30,492		158,837		135,420		116,035		99,402

		Terminal Value												1,401,618		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

				(189,600.00)		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

		NPV		$761,553

		IRR		93.70%
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Summary

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Summary

		Start-Up Costs

		Franchise Fee		15,000

		Leasehold Improvements		40,000

		Capital Equipment		76,000

		Other Equipment		15,000

		Minor Equipment		1,600

				147,600

		Working Capital Requirements		80,000

				227,600

		Financing Mix

		Debt		50,000		22%

		Equity Already Raised		100,000		44%

		Equity Required		77,600		34%

				227,600		100%

		IRR

		Worst Case		10.11%

		Base Case		36.92%

		Best Case		93.70%

		NPV

		Worst Case		($73,829)

		Base Case		$147,557

		Best Case		$761,553





Start-Up

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Start-Up Costs

		Screening Criteria

		Snap requires franchisees to meet the following minimum criteria before qualifying:

		Household income		100,000

		Liquid Assets		60,000		Note 1

		Net worth		250,000

		Credit score		700

		Cost of Acquisition

		Capital Cost

		Square Footage of Proposed Location		2,400

		Average Cost per sq ft		61.50		Note 2

		Total Cost for 2400 sq ft		147,600		Note 3

		Total Funding Required

		Capital Cost		147,600

		Liquid Assets Requirement		60,000		Note 4

		Cash Requirement		20,000		Note 5

		Total		227,600

		Already Raised Capital		100,000		Note 6

		Capital Required from Bank		127,600

		Franchise Fee		15,000

		Leasehold Improvements		40,000

		Capital Equipment		76,000

		Other Equipment		15,000

		Minor Equipment		1,600

				147,600

		Working Capital Requirements		80,000

				227,600



Notes:
1) Our group of investors meets all of the noted criteria with the exception of the liquid assets requirement.

2) Snap franchisee information states that a location will require initial capital cost ranging between $70,000 and no more than $240,000.  Snap has determined these estimates based on the review of start-up costs for over 1600 locations opened since 2004 across North America - thus making their estimates quite reliable.  The cost criteria is primarily dependant on the size of the gym.  Snap has estimated that locations range in size between 1000-4500 square feet.  Based on the range of costs and square footage, we have estimated our capital investment based on cost per square foot.  Using the ranges provided, a 1000 square foot location will cost approximately $70/sq foot, and a 4500 square foot location at $53/sq foot.  We have taken an average of the two costs in assessing our cost at $61.50/sq foot.

3) Costs have been broken down as follows:                                      Cost                    Useful Life
Franchise fee                                                                                      $15,000
Leasehold improvements                                                                    $40,000
Other equipment (TV's, card reader, computers, etc.)                       $15,000                   5 years
Minor equipment (medicine balls, yoga mats, spray bottles, etc.)       $ 1,600                   1 year
Capital Equipment (see breakdown below)                                        $76,000                   10 years

Capital equipment includes:
        • 4 x ArcTrainer Treadmills
        • 3 x Woodway Eliptical
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 3 x ArcTrainer Stationary Bikes
        • 12 x Stationary Strength Training Machines
        • 6 x Adjustable Incline Benchs
        • 1 x Olympic Bench
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 1 x Dumbell Set
        • Weight Racks

4)  Funds obtained will be invested in short term bonds and GIC's that will yield annual interest of 3%.

5)  In addition to the minimum liquid asset requirement, an additional $20,000 is required in order to meet short term obligations such as payroll and utilities during start up.

6)  Each investor currently has $25,000 available for investment, limiting our requirement from the bank



Labour Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Total Labor Costs

																Start-Up				Full Capacity

						Type				Salary/
Hourly Wage		Full-Time 
Hours*		Annual
Amount		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages

		Fitness Centre Manager/Personal Trainer				Salary				50,000				50,000		1		50,000		1		50,000

		Supervisor Supervisor/Personal Trainer				Salary				40,000				40,000		1		40,000		1		40,000

		Fitness Centre Staff				Hourly				12.50		2080		26,000		2		52,000		3		78,000

		Fitness Centre Staff (Part time staff)				Hourly				10.50		390		4,095		2		8,190		3		12,285

																# of employees				# of employees

		Salary (includes Holiday Pay)														6		150,190		8		180,285

		CPP														4.95%		7,434				8,924

		EI (not calculated on owner's salary)														1.73%		1,041				1,562

		Workers Compensation**																2,438				2,915

		Benefits ($1,200 per Salaried Employee for Health Plan)																2,400				2,400

		Labor Costs																163,504				196,086

		Total Labor Costs																				227,317

		* Full-time hours were calculated at 40 hours a week times 52 weeks														Difference from start up and full capacity (employee costs)

		** Rates for Fitness Centre are $1.56 per $100 based on BC Worker's Compensation Rates.																63,813





Market

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Target Market

		Targeted Areas of Downtown Vancouver

				Population		Avg Income

		West-End		44,933		45,542

		Yaletown		11,608		70,870

		Coal Harbour		3,800		66,840

		False Creek		28,045		60,244

		Total		88,386		54,449

		West-End Target Area

		Total West-End Population		44933

		Adult (20-39)		21029

		Adult (40-64)		14109

		Senior (65+)		5751

		Student (<19)		4044

		Membership

		Market Share (0.5%)		225

		Market Share (1%)		449

		Market Share (1.5%)		674

		Market Share (2%)		899		WORST CASE

		Market Share (2.5%)		1,123		BASE CASE

		Market Share (3%)		1,348

		Market Share (3.34%)		1,500		CAPACITY

		Pricing

		Adult		$   35.00





Operating Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Annual Operating Costs

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Payroll		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088		1

		Lease Costs		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		2

		Marketing		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824		3

		Professional Fees		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624		4

		Professional Development and HR		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122		5

		Utilities		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		6

		Repairs and Maintenance		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468		7

		Insurance		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412		8

		Capital Equipment Replacement		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		9

		Office Expenses		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814		10

		Janitorial Services		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880		11

		Other Expenses		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330		12

		Minor Equipment Replacement		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		13

		Other Equipment Replacement		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		14

		Interest on LT Debt		2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301		15

		Variable Franchise Fee		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845		16

		Total		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161



Notes:
All expense items affected by inflation have been adjusted by an expected rate of 2% annually

1)  See labour costs schedule.
2)  Based on leasing rates at $45/sq ft
3)  Marketing will include all promotional activities.
4)  Includes legal and accounting fees - costs to incorporate, prepare financial statements, and file annual tax returns.
5)  Professional development fees will be highest in year 1 
6)  Telephone, internet, hydro, and gas are estimated at $350/month.
7)  Repairs and maintenance has been assessed at 3% of capital equipment.
8)  Liability, fire, and theft insurance.
9)  Capital asset replacement has been assessed at 10% of capital equipment.
10)  Estimated at $50/week.
11)  Janitorial services have been estimated at $150/week.  
12)  Expenses Includes costs such as employee uniforms, staff events, etc.
13)  Minor equipment will need to be purchased annually.
14)  Other equipment replacement has been assessed at 20% of other equipment.
15)  See LTD Amort schedule.
16)  Franchise fee of $450/month as stated in Snap franchisee information.



LTD Amort

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Long-Term Debt

				Interest Rate		5.00%

				Principal		50,000				($943.56)

				Term		60		months

				Beginning		Interest		Payment		Balance		Principal

		1		50,000.00		208.33		$943.56		49,264.77		735.23

		2		49,264.77		205.27		$943.56		48,526.48		738.29

		3		48,526.48		202.19		$943.56		47,785.11		741.37

		4		47,785.11		199.10		$943.56		47,040.65		744.46

		5		47,040.65		196.00		$943.56		46,293.10		747.56

		6		46,293.10		192.89		$943.56		45,542.42		750.67

		7		45,542.42		189.76		$943.56		44,788.62		753.80

		8		44,788.62		186.62		$943.56		44,031.68		756.94

		9		44,031.68		183.47		$943.56		43,271.58		760.10

		10		43,271.58		180.30		$943.56		42,508.32		763.26

		11		42,508.32		177.12		$943.56		41,741.87		766.44

		12		41,741.87		173.92		$943.56		40,972.24		769.64

						2,294.98		11,322.74				9,027.76

		13		40,972.24		170.72		$943.56		40,199.39		772.84

		14		40,199.39		167.50		$943.56		39,423.33		776.06

		15		39,423.33		164.26		$943.56		38,644.03		779.30

		16		38,644.03		161.02		$943.56		37,861.49		782.54

		17		37,861.49		157.76		$943.56		37,075.68		785.81

		18		37,075.68		154.48		$943.56		36,286.60		789.08

		19		36,286.60		151.19		$943.56		35,494.23		792.37

		20		35,494.23		147.89		$943.56		34,698.56		795.67

		21		34,698.56		144.58		$943.56		33,899.58		798.98

		22		33,899.58		141.25		$943.56		33,097.27		802.31

		23		33,097.27		137.91		$943.56		32,291.61		805.66

		24		32,291.61		134.55		$943.56		31,482.60		809.01

						1,833.10		11,322.74				9,489.64

		25		31,482.60		131.18		$943.56		30,670.21		812.38

		26		30,670.21		127.79		$943.56		29,854.44		815.77

		27		29,854.44		124.39		$943.56		29,035.28		819.17

		28		29,035.28		120.98		$943.56		28,212.69		822.58

		29		28,212.69		117.55		$943.56		27,386.69		826.01

		30		27,386.69		114.11		$943.56		26,557.24		829.45

		31		26,557.24		110.66		$943.56		25,724.33		832.91

		32		25,724.33		107.18		$943.56		24,887.95		836.38

		33		24,887.95		103.70		$943.56		24,048.09		839.86

		34		24,048.09		100.20		$943.56		23,204.73		843.36

		35		23,204.73		96.69		$943.56		22,357.85		846.88

		36		22,357.85		93.16		$943.56		21,507.45		850.40

						1,347.59		11,322.74				9,975.15

		37		21,507.45		89.61		$943.56		20,653.50		853.95

		38		20,653.50		86.06		$943.56		19,796.00		857.51

		39		19,796.00		82.48		$943.56		18,934.92		861.08

		40		18,934.92		78.90		$943.56		18,070.25		864.67

		41		18,070.25		75.29		$943.56		17,201.98		868.27

		42		17,201.98		71.67		$943.56		16,330.10		871.89

		43		16,330.10		68.04		$943.56		15,454.58		875.52

		44		15,454.58		64.39		$943.56		14,575.41		879.17

		45		14,575.41		60.73		$943.56		13,692.58		882.83

		46		13,692.58		57.05		$943.56		12,806.07		886.51

		47		12,806.07		53.36		$943.56		11,915.87		890.20

		48		11,915.87		49.65		$943.56		11,021.95		893.91

						837.24		11,322.74				10,485.50

		49		11,021.95		45.92		$943.56		10,124.32		897.64

		50		10,124.32		42.18		$943.56		9,222.94		901.38

		51		9,222.94		38.43		$943.56		8,317.81		905.13

		52		8,317.81		34.66		$943.56		7,408.90		908.90

		53		7,408.90		30.87		$943.56		6,496.21		912.69

		54		6,496.21		27.07		$943.56		5,579.72		916.49

		55		5,579.72		23.25		$943.56		4,659.40		920.31

		56		4,659.40		19.41		$943.56		3,735.26		924.15

		57		3,735.26		15.56		$943.56		2,807.26		928.00

		58		2,807.26		11.70		$943.56		1,875.39		931.86

		59		1,875.39		7.81		$943.56		939.65		935.75

		60		939.65		3.92		$943.56		0.00		939.65

						300.79		11,322.74				11,021.95





IS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		377,437		384,986		392,686		400,539		408,550

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		379,237		386,786		394,486		402,339		410,350

		Payroll				- 0		130,803		156,868		160,006		163,206		166,470		1

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		2

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		2

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		2

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		301,358		323,027		326,805		330,644		334,544

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		77,879		63,759		67,681		71,695		75,807

		Taxes		0.16		-		12,461		10,201		10,829		11,471		12,129

		Net Income				(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052

		Ending RE				(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Notes:

		1		Payroll costs can be reduced by 20% if membership levels do not achieve expected rates

		2		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,145		3,208		3,272		3,338		3,405

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		5,450		6,536		6,667		6,800		6,936

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,145)		(63)		(64)		(65)		(67)

		Change in AP		- 0		5,450		1,086		131		133		136

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		79,923		67,025		69,611		73,239		76,952

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares		100,000

		Common Shares		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		52,725

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137

		Ending Bal		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(122,754)		31,313		27,166		24,019		21,189

		Terminal Value												298,774		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

				(189,600.00)		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

		NPV		($73,829)

		IRR		10.11%





IS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		471,797		481,232		490,857		500,674		510,688

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		473,597		483,032		492,657		502,474		512,488

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		139,538		120,789		125,851		131,029		136,327

		Taxes		0.16		-		22,326		19,326		20,136		20,965		21,812

		Net Income				(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453

		Ending RE				(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,932		4,010		4,090		4,172		4,256

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Base Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,932)		(79)		(80)		(82)		(83)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		132,293		115,185		118,491		123,096		127,807

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		103,579

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403

		Ending Bal		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(79,112)		64,758		55,453		48,063		41,626

		Terminal Value												586,947		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

				(189,600.00)		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

		NPV		$147,557

		IRR		36.92%





IS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		629,943		642,542		655,392		668,500		681,870

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		631,743		644,342		657,192		670,300		683,670

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		297,684		282,098		290,386		298,855		307,509

		Taxes		0.16		-		47,629		45,136		46,462		47,817		49,201

		Net Income				(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979

		Ending RE				(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		5,250		5,355		5,462		5,571		5,682

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Best Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Change in AR		- 0		(5,250)		(105)		(107)		(109)		(111)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		263,818		250,659		256,673		264,042		271,572

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		247,344

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530

		Ending Bal		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		30,492		158,837		135,420		116,035		99,402

		Terminal Value												1,401,618		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

				(189,600.00)		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

		NPV		$761,553

		IRR		93.70%
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Summary

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Summary

		Start-Up Costs

		Franchise Fee		15,000

		Leasehold Improvements		40,000

		Capital Equipment		76,000

		Other Equipment		15,000

		Minor Equipment		1,600

				147,600

		Working Capital Requirements		80,000

				227,600

		Financing Mix

		Debt		50,000		22%

		Equity Already Raised		100,000		44%

		Equity Required		77,600		34%

				227,600		100%

		IRR

		Worst Case		10.11%

		Base Case		36.92%

		Best Case		93.70%

		NPV

		Worst Case		($73,829)

		Base Case		$147,557

		Best Case		$761,553

		Net Income After Taxes

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Worst Case		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Base Case		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Best Case		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308





Start-Up

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Start-Up Costs

		Screening Criteria

		Snap requires franchisees to meet the following minimum criteria before qualifying:

		Household income		100,000

		Liquid Assets		60,000		Note 1

		Net worth		250,000

		Credit score		700

		Cost of Acquisition

		Capital Cost

		Square Footage of Proposed Location		2,400

		Average Cost per sq ft		61.50		Note 2

		Total Cost for 2400 sq ft		147,600		Note 3

		Total Funding Required

		Capital Cost		147,600

		Liquid Assets Requirement		60,000		Note 4

		Cash Requirement		20,000		Note 5

		Total		227,600

		Already Raised Capital		100,000		Note 6

		Capital Required from Bank		127,600

		Franchise Fee		15,000

		Leasehold Improvements		40,000

		Capital Equipment		76,000

		Other Equipment		15,000

		Minor Equipment		1,600

				147,600

		Working Capital Requirements		80,000

				227,600



Notes:
1) Our group of investors meets all of the noted criteria with the exception of the liquid assets requirement.

2) Snap franchisee information states that a location will require initial capital cost ranging between $70,000 and no more than $240,000.  Snap has determined these estimates based on the review of start-up costs for over 1600 locations opened since 2004 across North America - thus making their estimates quite reliable.  The cost criteria is primarily dependant on the size of the gym.  Snap has estimated that locations range in size between 1000-4500 square feet.  Based on the range of costs and square footage, we have estimated our capital investment based on cost per square foot.  Using the ranges provided, a 1000 square foot location will cost approximately $70/sq foot, and a 4500 square foot location at $53/sq foot.  We have taken an average of the two costs in assessing our cost at $61.50/sq foot.

3) Costs have been broken down as follows:                                      Cost                    Useful Life
Franchise fee                                                                                      $15,000
Leasehold improvements                                                                    $40,000
Other equipment (TV's, card reader, computers, etc.)                       $15,000                   5 years
Minor equipment (medicine balls, yoga mats, spray bottles, etc.)       $ 1,600                   1 year
Capital Equipment (see breakdown below)                                        $76,000                   10 years

Capital equipment includes:
        • 4 x ArcTrainer Treadmills
        • 3 x Woodway Eliptical
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 3 x ArcTrainer Stationary Bikes
        • 12 x Stationary Strength Training Machines
        • 6 x Adjustable Incline Benchs
        • 1 x Olympic Bench
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 1 x Dumbell Set
        • Weight Racks

4)  Funds obtained will be invested in short term bonds and GIC's that will yield annual interest of 3%.

5)  In addition to the minimum liquid asset requirement, an additional $20,000 is required in order to meet short term obligations such as payroll and utilities during start up.

6)  Each investor currently has $25,000 available for investment, limiting our requirement from the bank



Labour Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Total Labor Costs

																Start-Up				Full Capacity

						Type				Salary/
Hourly Wage		Full-Time 
Hours*		Annual
Amount		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages

		Fitness Centre Manager/Personal Trainer				Salary				50,000				50,000		1		50,000		1		50,000

		Supervisor Supervisor/Personal Trainer				Salary				40,000				40,000		1		40,000		1		40,000

		Fitness Centre Staff				Hourly				12.50		2080		26,000		2		52,000		3		78,000

		Fitness Centre Staff (Part time staff)				Hourly				10.50		390		4,095		2		8,190		3		12,285

																# of employees				# of employees

		Salary (includes Holiday Pay)														6		150,190		8		180,285

		CPP														4.95%		7,434				8,924

		EI (not calculated on owner's salary)														1.73%		1,041				1,562

		Workers Compensation**																2,438				2,915

		Benefits ($1,200 per Salaried Employee for Health Plan)																2,400				2,400

		Labor Costs																163,504				196,086

		Total Labor Costs																				227,317

		* Full-time hours were calculated at 40 hours a week times 52 weeks														Difference from start up and full capacity (employee costs)

		** Rates for Fitness Centre are $1.56 per $100 based on BC Worker's Compensation Rates.																63,813





Working Capital

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Working Capital

		Worst Case

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Cash		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Accounts Receivable		3,145		3,208		3,272		3,338		3,405

		Accounts Payable		5,450		6,536		6,667		6,800		6,936

				65,991		110,059		156,935		206,674		259,330

		Base Case

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Cash		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Accounts Receivable		3,932		4,010		4,090		4,172		4,256

		Accounts Payable		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

				117,784		209,757		305,496		405,075		508,567

		Best Case

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Cash		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Accounts Receivable		5,250		5,355		5,462		5,571		5,682

		Accounts Payable		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

				250,627		478,099		712,048		952,601		1,199,886





Market

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Target Market

		Targeted Areas of Downtown Vancouver

				Population		Avg Income

		West-End		44,933		45,542

		Yaletown		11,608		70,870

		Coal Harbour		3,800		66,840

		False Creek		28,045		60,244

		Total		88,386		54,449

		West-End Target Area

		Total West-End Population		44933

		Adult (20-39)		21029

		Adult (40-64)		14109

		Senior (65+)		5751

		Student (<19)		4044

		Membership

		Market Share (0.5%)		225

		Market Share (1%)		449

		Market Share (1.5%)		674

		Market Share (2%)		899		WORST CASE

		Market Share (2.5%)		1,123		BASE CASE

		Market Share (3%)		1,348

		Market Share (3.34%)		1,500		CAPACITY

		Pricing

		Adult		$   35.00





Operating Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Annual Operating Costs

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Payroll		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088		1

		Lease Costs		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		2

		Marketing		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824		3

		Professional Fees		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624		4

		Professional Development and HR		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122		5

		Utilities		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		6

		Repairs and Maintenance		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468		7

		Insurance		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412		8

		Capital Equipment Replacement		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		9

		Office Expenses		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814		10

		Janitorial Services		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880		11

		Other Expenses		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330		12

		Minor Equipment Replacement		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		13

		Other Equipment Replacement		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		14

		Interest on LT Debt		2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301		15

		Variable Franchise Fee		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845		16

		Total		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161



Notes:
All expense items affected by inflation have been adjusted by an expected rate of 2% annually

1)  See labour costs schedule.
2)  Based on leasing rates at $45/sq ft
3)  Marketing will include all promotional activities.
4)  Includes legal and accounting fees - costs to incorporate, prepare financial statements, and file annual tax returns.
5)  Professional development fees will be highest in year 1 
6)  Telephone, internet, hydro, and gas are estimated at $350/month.
7)  Repairs and maintenance has been assessed at 3% of capital equipment.
8)  Liability, fire, and theft insurance.
9)  Capital asset replacement has been assessed at 10% of capital equipment.
10)  Estimated at $50/week.
11)  Janitorial services have been estimated at $150/week.  
12)  Expenses Includes costs such as employee uniforms, staff events, etc.
13)  Minor equipment will need to be purchased annually.
14)  Other equipment replacement has been assessed at 20% of other equipment.
15)  See LTD Amort schedule.
16)  Franchise fee of $450/month as stated in Snap franchisee information.



LTD Amort

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Long-Term Debt

				Interest Rate		5.00%

				Principal		50,000				($943.56)

				Term		60		months

				Beginning		Interest		Payment		Balance		Principal

		1		50,000.00		208.33		$943.56		49,264.77		735.23

		2		49,264.77		205.27		$943.56		48,526.48		738.29

		3		48,526.48		202.19		$943.56		47,785.11		741.37

		4		47,785.11		199.10		$943.56		47,040.65		744.46

		5		47,040.65		196.00		$943.56		46,293.10		747.56

		6		46,293.10		192.89		$943.56		45,542.42		750.67

		7		45,542.42		189.76		$943.56		44,788.62		753.80

		8		44,788.62		186.62		$943.56		44,031.68		756.94

		9		44,031.68		183.47		$943.56		43,271.58		760.10

		10		43,271.58		180.30		$943.56		42,508.32		763.26

		11		42,508.32		177.12		$943.56		41,741.87		766.44

		12		41,741.87		173.92		$943.56		40,972.24		769.64

						2,294.98		11,322.74				9,027.76

		13		40,972.24		170.72		$943.56		40,199.39		772.84

		14		40,199.39		167.50		$943.56		39,423.33		776.06

		15		39,423.33		164.26		$943.56		38,644.03		779.30

		16		38,644.03		161.02		$943.56		37,861.49		782.54

		17		37,861.49		157.76		$943.56		37,075.68		785.81

		18		37,075.68		154.48		$943.56		36,286.60		789.08

		19		36,286.60		151.19		$943.56		35,494.23		792.37

		20		35,494.23		147.89		$943.56		34,698.56		795.67

		21		34,698.56		144.58		$943.56		33,899.58		798.98

		22		33,899.58		141.25		$943.56		33,097.27		802.31

		23		33,097.27		137.91		$943.56		32,291.61		805.66

		24		32,291.61		134.55		$943.56		31,482.60		809.01

						1,833.10		11,322.74				9,489.64

		25		31,482.60		131.18		$943.56		30,670.21		812.38

		26		30,670.21		127.79		$943.56		29,854.44		815.77

		27		29,854.44		124.39		$943.56		29,035.28		819.17

		28		29,035.28		120.98		$943.56		28,212.69		822.58

		29		28,212.69		117.55		$943.56		27,386.69		826.01

		30		27,386.69		114.11		$943.56		26,557.24		829.45

		31		26,557.24		110.66		$943.56		25,724.33		832.91

		32		25,724.33		107.18		$943.56		24,887.95		836.38

		33		24,887.95		103.70		$943.56		24,048.09		839.86

		34		24,048.09		100.20		$943.56		23,204.73		843.36

		35		23,204.73		96.69		$943.56		22,357.85		846.88

		36		22,357.85		93.16		$943.56		21,507.45		850.40

						1,347.59		11,322.74				9,975.15

		37		21,507.45		89.61		$943.56		20,653.50		853.95

		38		20,653.50		86.06		$943.56		19,796.00		857.51

		39		19,796.00		82.48		$943.56		18,934.92		861.08

		40		18,934.92		78.90		$943.56		18,070.25		864.67

		41		18,070.25		75.29		$943.56		17,201.98		868.27

		42		17,201.98		71.67		$943.56		16,330.10		871.89

		43		16,330.10		68.04		$943.56		15,454.58		875.52

		44		15,454.58		64.39		$943.56		14,575.41		879.17

		45		14,575.41		60.73		$943.56		13,692.58		882.83

		46		13,692.58		57.05		$943.56		12,806.07		886.51

		47		12,806.07		53.36		$943.56		11,915.87		890.20

		48		11,915.87		49.65		$943.56		11,021.95		893.91

						837.24		11,322.74				10,485.50

		49		11,021.95		45.92		$943.56		10,124.32		897.64

		50		10,124.32		42.18		$943.56		9,222.94		901.38

		51		9,222.94		38.43		$943.56		8,317.81		905.13

		52		8,317.81		34.66		$943.56		7,408.90		908.90

		53		7,408.90		30.87		$943.56		6,496.21		912.69

		54		6,496.21		27.07		$943.56		5,579.72		916.49

		55		5,579.72		23.25		$943.56		4,659.40		920.31

		56		4,659.40		19.41		$943.56		3,735.26		924.15

		57		3,735.26		15.56		$943.56		2,807.26		928.00

		58		2,807.26		11.70		$943.56		1,875.39		931.86

		59		1,875.39		7.81		$943.56		939.65		935.75

		60		939.65		3.92		$943.56		0.00		939.65

						300.79		11,322.74				11,021.95





IS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		377,437		384,986		392,686		400,539		408,550

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		379,237		386,786		394,486		402,339		410,350

		Payroll				- 0		130,803		156,868		160,006		163,206		166,470		1

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		2

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		2

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		2

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		301,358		323,027		326,805		330,644		334,544

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		77,879		63,759		67,681		71,695		75,807

		Taxes		0.16		-		12,461		10,201		10,829		11,471		12,129

		Net Income				(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052

		Ending RE				(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Notes:

		1		Payroll costs can be reduced by 20% if membership levels do not achieve expected rates

		2		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,145		3,208		3,272		3,338		3,405

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		5,450		6,536		6,667		6,800		6,936

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,145)		(63)		(64)		(65)		(67)

		Change in AP		- 0		5,450		1,086		131		133		136

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		79,923		67,025		69,611		73,239		76,952

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares		100,000

		Common Shares		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		52,725

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137

		Ending Bal		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(122,754)		31,313		27,166		24,019		21,189

		Terminal Value												298,774		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

				(189,600.00)		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

		NPV		($73,829)

		IRR		10.11%





IS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		471,797		481,232		490,857		500,674		510,688

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		473,597		483,032		492,657		502,474		512,488

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		139,538		120,789		125,851		131,029		136,327

		Taxes		0.16		-		22,326		19,326		20,136		20,965		21,812

		Net Income				(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453

		Ending RE				(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,932		4,010		4,090		4,172		4,256

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Base Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,932)		(79)		(80)		(82)		(83)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		132,293		115,185		118,491		123,096		127,807

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		103,579

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403

		Ending Bal		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(79,112)		64,758		55,453		48,063		41,626

		Terminal Value												586,947		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

				(189,600.00)		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

		NPV		$147,557

		IRR		36.92%





IS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		629,943		642,542		655,392		668,500		681,870

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		631,743		644,342		657,192		670,300		683,670

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		297,684		282,098		290,386		298,855		307,509

		Taxes		0.16		-		47,629		45,136		46,462		47,817		49,201

		Net Income				(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979

		Ending RE				(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		5,250		5,355		5,462		5,571		5,682

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Best Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Change in AR		- 0		(5,250)		(105)		(107)		(109)		(111)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		263,818		250,659		256,673		264,042		271,572

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		247,344

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530

		Ending Bal		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		30,492		158,837		135,420		116,035		99,402

		Terminal Value												1,401,618		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

				(189,600.00)		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

		NPV		$761,553

		IRR		93.70%






_1308072295.xls
Start-Up

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Start-Up Costs

		Screening Criteria

		Snap requires franchisees to meet the following minimum criteria before qualifying:

		Household income		100,000

		Liquid Assets		60,000		Note 1

		Net worth		250,000

		Credit score		700

		Cost of Acquisition

		Capital Cost

		Square Footage of Proposed Location		2,400

		Average Cost per sq ft		61.50		Note 2

		Total Cost for 2400 sq ft		147,600		Note 3

		Total Funding Required

		Capital Cost		147,600

		Liquid Assets Requirement		60,000		Note 4

		Cash Requirement		20,000		Note 5

		Total		227,600

		Already Raised Capital		100,000		Note 6

		Capital Required from Bank		127,600

		Franchise Fee		15,000

		Leasehold Improvements		40,000

		Capital Equipment		76,000

		Other Equipment		15,000

		Minor Equipment		1,600

				147,600

		Working Capital Requirements		80,000

				227,600



Notes:
1) Our group of investors meets all of the noted criteria with the exception of the liquid assets requirement.

2) Snap franchisee information states that a location will require initial capital cost ranging between $70,000 and no more than $240,000.  Snap has determined these estimates based on the review of start-up costs for over 1600 locations opened since 2004 across North America - thus making their estimates quite reliable.  The cost criteria is primarily dependant on the size of the gym.  Snap has estimated that locations range in size between 1000-4500 square feet.  Based on the range of costs and square footage, we have estimated our capital investment based on cost per square foot.  Using the ranges provided, a 1000 square foot location will cost approximately $70/sq foot, and a 4500 square foot location at $53/sq foot.  We have taken an average of the two costs in assessing our cost at $61.50/sq foot.

3) Costs have been broken down as follows:                                      Cost                    Useful Life
Franchise fee                                                                                      $15,000
Leasehold improvements                                                                    $40,000
Other equipment (TV's, card reader, computers, etc.)                       $15,000                   5 years
Minor equipment (medicine balls, yoga mats, spray bottles, etc.)       $ 1,600                   1 year
Capital Equipment (see breakdown below)                                        $76,000                   10 years

Capital equipment includes:
        • 4 x ArcTrainer Treadmills
        • 3 x Woodway Eliptical
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 3 x ArcTrainer Stationary Bikes
        • 12 x Stationary Strength Training Machines
        • 6 x Adjustable Incline Benchs
        • 1 x Olympic Bench
        • 2 x Woodway Step Machines
        • 1 x Dumbell Set
        • Weight Racks

4)  Funds obtained will be invested in short term bonds and GIC's that will yield annual interest of 3%.

5)  In addition to the minimum liquid asset requirement, an additional $20,000 is required in order to meet short term obligations such as payroll and utilities during start up.

6)  Each investor currently has $25,000 available for investment, limiting our requirement from the bank



Labour Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Total Labor Costs

																Start-Up				Full Capacity

						Type				Salary/
Hourly Wage		Full-Time 
Hours*		Annual
Amount		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages		Employees		Salaries 
& Wages

		Fitness Centre Manager/Personal Trainer				Salary				50,000				50,000		1		50,000		1		50,000

		Supervisor Supervisor/Personal Trainer				Salary				40,000				40,000		1		40,000		1		40,000

		Fitness Centre Staff				Hourly				12.50		2080		26,000		2		52,000		3		78,000

		Fitness Centre Staff (Part time staff)				Hourly				10.50		390		4,095		2		8,190		3		12,285

																# of employees				# of employees

		Salary (includes Holiday Pay)														6		150,190		8		180,285

		CPP														4.95%		7,434				8,924

		EI (not calculated on owner's salary)														1.73%		1,041				1,562

		Workers Compensation**																2,438				2,915

		Benefits ($1,200 per Salaried Employee for Health Plan)																2,400				2,400

		Labor Costs																163,504				196,086

		Total Labor Costs																				227,317

		* Full-time hours were calculated at 40 hours a week times 52 weeks														Difference from start up and full capacity (employee costs)

		** Rates for Fitness Centre are $1.56 per $100 based on BC Worker's Compensation Rates.																63,813





Market

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Target Market

		Targeted Areas of Downtown Vancouver

				Population		Avg Income

		West-End		44,933		45,542

		Yaletown		11,608		70,870

		Coal Harbour		3,800		66,840

		False Creek		28,045		60,244

		Total		88,386		54,449

		West-End Target Area

		Total West-End Population		44933

		Adult (20-39)		21029

		Adult (40-64)		14109

		Senior (65+)		5751

		Student (<19)		4044

		Membership

		Market Share (0.5%)		225

		Market Share (1%)		449

		Market Share (1.5%)		674

		Market Share (2%)		899		WORST CASE

		Market Share (2.5%)		1,123		BASE CASE

		Market Share (3%)		1,348

		Market Share (3.34%)		1,500		CAPACITY

		Pricing

		Adult		$   35.00





Operating Costs

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Annual Operating Costs

				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Payroll		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088		1

		Lease Costs		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		2

		Marketing		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824		3

		Professional Fees		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624		4

		Professional Development and HR		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122		5

		Utilities		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		6

		Repairs and Maintenance		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468		7

		Insurance		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412		8

		Capital Equipment Replacement		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		9

		Office Expenses		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814		10

		Janitorial Services		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880		11

		Other Expenses		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330		12

		Minor Equipment Replacement		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		13

		Other Equipment Replacement		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		14

		Interest on LT Debt		2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301		15

		Variable Franchise Fee		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845		16

		Total		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161



Notes:
All expense items affected by inflation have been adjusted by an expected rate of 2% annually

1)  See labour costs schedule.
2)  Based on leasing rates at $45/sq ft
3)  Marketing will include all promotional activities.
4)  Includes legal and accounting fees - costs to incorporate, prepare financial statements, and file annual tax returns.
5)  Professional development fees will be highest in year 1 
6)  Telephone, internet, hydro, and gas are estimated at $350/month.
7)  Repairs and maintenance has been assessed at 3% of capital equipment.
8)  Liability, fire, and theft insurance.
9)  Capital asset replacement has been assessed at 10% of capital equipment.
10)  Estimated at $50/week.
11)  Janitorial services have been estimated at $150/week.  
12)  Expenses Includes costs such as employee uniforms, staff events, etc.
13)  Minor equipment will need to be purchased annually.
14)  Other equipment replacement has been assessed at 20% of other equipment.
15)  See LTD Amort schedule.
16)  Franchise fee of $450/month as stated in Snap franchisee information.



LTD Amort

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Long-Term Debt

				Interest Rate		5.00%

				Principal		50,000				($943.56)

				Term		60		months

				Beginning		Interest		Payment		Balance		Principal

		1		50,000.00		208.33		$943.56		49,264.77		735.23

		2		49,264.77		205.27		$943.56		48,526.48		738.29

		3		48,526.48		202.19		$943.56		47,785.11		741.37

		4		47,785.11		199.10		$943.56		47,040.65		744.46

		5		47,040.65		196.00		$943.56		46,293.10		747.56

		6		46,293.10		192.89		$943.56		45,542.42		750.67

		7		45,542.42		189.76		$943.56		44,788.62		753.80

		8		44,788.62		186.62		$943.56		44,031.68		756.94

		9		44,031.68		183.47		$943.56		43,271.58		760.10

		10		43,271.58		180.30		$943.56		42,508.32		763.26

		11		42,508.32		177.12		$943.56		41,741.87		766.44

		12		41,741.87		173.92		$943.56		40,972.24		769.64

						2,294.98		11,322.74				9,027.76

		13		40,972.24		170.72		$943.56		40,199.39		772.84

		14		40,199.39		167.50		$943.56		39,423.33		776.06

		15		39,423.33		164.26		$943.56		38,644.03		779.30

		16		38,644.03		161.02		$943.56		37,861.49		782.54

		17		37,861.49		157.76		$943.56		37,075.68		785.81

		18		37,075.68		154.48		$943.56		36,286.60		789.08

		19		36,286.60		151.19		$943.56		35,494.23		792.37

		20		35,494.23		147.89		$943.56		34,698.56		795.67

		21		34,698.56		144.58		$943.56		33,899.58		798.98

		22		33,899.58		141.25		$943.56		33,097.27		802.31

		23		33,097.27		137.91		$943.56		32,291.61		805.66

		24		32,291.61		134.55		$943.56		31,482.60		809.01

						1,833.10		11,322.74				9,489.64

		25		31,482.60		131.18		$943.56		30,670.21		812.38

		26		30,670.21		127.79		$943.56		29,854.44		815.77

		27		29,854.44		124.39		$943.56		29,035.28		819.17

		28		29,035.28		120.98		$943.56		28,212.69		822.58

		29		28,212.69		117.55		$943.56		27,386.69		826.01

		30		27,386.69		114.11		$943.56		26,557.24		829.45

		31		26,557.24		110.66		$943.56		25,724.33		832.91

		32		25,724.33		107.18		$943.56		24,887.95		836.38

		33		24,887.95		103.70		$943.56		24,048.09		839.86

		34		24,048.09		100.20		$943.56		23,204.73		843.36

		35		23,204.73		96.69		$943.56		22,357.85		846.88

		36		22,357.85		93.16		$943.56		21,507.45		850.40

						1,347.59		11,322.74				9,975.15

		37		21,507.45		89.61		$943.56		20,653.50		853.95

		38		20,653.50		86.06		$943.56		19,796.00		857.51

		39		19,796.00		82.48		$943.56		18,934.92		861.08

		40		18,934.92		78.90		$943.56		18,070.25		864.67

		41		18,070.25		75.29		$943.56		17,201.98		868.27

		42		17,201.98		71.67		$943.56		16,330.10		871.89

		43		16,330.10		68.04		$943.56		15,454.58		875.52

		44		15,454.58		64.39		$943.56		14,575.41		879.17

		45		14,575.41		60.73		$943.56		13,692.58		882.83

		46		13,692.58		57.05		$943.56		12,806.07		886.51

		47		12,806.07		53.36		$943.56		11,915.87		890.20

		48		11,915.87		49.65		$943.56		11,021.95		893.91

						837.24		11,322.74				10,485.50

		49		11,021.95		45.92		$943.56		10,124.32		897.64

		50		10,124.32		42.18		$943.56		9,222.94		901.38

		51		9,222.94		38.43		$943.56		8,317.81		905.13

		52		8,317.81		34.66		$943.56		7,408.90		908.90

		53		7,408.90		30.87		$943.56		6,496.21		912.69

		54		6,496.21		27.07		$943.56		5,579.72		916.49

		55		5,579.72		23.25		$943.56		4,659.40		920.31

		56		4,659.40		19.41		$943.56		3,735.26		924.15

		57		3,735.26		15.56		$943.56		2,807.26		928.00

		58		2,807.26		11.70		$943.56		1,875.39		931.86

		59		1,875.39		7.81		$943.56		939.65		935.75

		60		939.65		3.92		$943.56		0.00		939.65

						300.79		11,322.74				11,021.95





IS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		377,437		384,986		392,686		400,539		408,550

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		379,237		386,786		394,486		402,339		410,350

		Payroll				- 0		130,803		156,868		160,006		163,206		166,470		1

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		2

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		2

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		2

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		301,358		323,027		326,805		330,644		334,544

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		77,879		63,759		67,681		71,695		75,807

		Taxes		0.16		-		12,461		10,201		10,829		11,471		12,129

		Net Income				(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052

		Ending RE				(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Notes:

		1		Payroll costs can be reduced by 20% if membership levels do not achieve expected rates

		2		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,145		3,208		3,272		3,338		3,405

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		5,450		6,536		6,667		6,800		6,936

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		53,419		106,976		163,828		224,052		287,730

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		277,441		322,595		369,602		419,474		472,266

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Worst Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 1.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		65,419		53,558		56,852		60,224		63,678

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,145)		(63)		(64)		(65)		(67)

		Change in AP		- 0		5,450		1,086		131		133		136

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		79,923		67,025		69,611		73,239		76,952

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares		100,000

		Common Shares		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		52,725

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137

		Ending Bal		215,600		68,296		113,387		160,330		210,137		262,861

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(122,754)		31,313		27,166		24,019		21,189

		Terminal Value												298,774		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

				(189,600.00)		(147,304)		45,091		46,943		49,807		351,499

		NPV		($73,829)

		IRR		10.11%





IS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		471,797		481,232		490,857		500,674		510,688

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		473,597		483,032		492,657		502,474		512,488

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		139,538		120,789		125,851		131,029		136,327

		Taxes		0.16		-		22,326		19,326		20,136		20,965		21,812

		Net Income				(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453

		Ending RE				(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Base Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		3,932		4,010		4,090		4,172		4,256

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		105,212		206,674		312,389		422,453		536,967

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		330,597		423,927		519,830		619,575		723,238

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Base Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 2.5% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		117,212		101,462		105,714		110,064		114,514

		Change in AR		- 0		(3,932)		(79)		(80)		(82)		(83)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		132,293		115,185		118,491		123,096		127,807

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		103,579

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403

		Ending Bal		215,600		120,665		213,917		309,739		409,403		512,982

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		(79,112)		64,758		55,453		48,063		41,626

		Terminal Value												586,947		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

				(189,600.00)		(94,935)		93,252		95,822		99,664		690,526

		NPV		$147,557

		IRR		36.92%





IS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Income Statement

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

						2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		Notes

		Membership Revenue				- 0		629,943		642,542		655,392		668,500		681,870

		Interest Revenue				- 0		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800		1,800

		Total Revenues				- 0		631,743		644,342		657,192		670,300		683,670

		Payroll				- 0		163,504		196,086		200,007		204,007		208,088

		Lease Costs				- 0		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000		108,000

		Marketing				10,000		10,000		10,200		10,404		10,612		10,824

		Professional Fees				2,000		1,500		1,530		1,561		1,592		1,624

		Professional Development and HR				- 0		7,000		2,000		2,040		2,081		2,122

		Utilities				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247

		Repairs and Maintenance				- 0		2,280		2,326		2,372		2,420		2,468

		Insurance				- 0		5,000		5,100		5,202		5,306		5,412

		Capital Equipment Replacement				- 0		7,600		7,752		7,907		8,065		8,226		1

		Office Expenses				- 0		2,600		2,652		2,705		2,759		2,814

		Janitorial Services				- 0		7,280		7,426		7,574		7,726		7,880

		Other Expenses				- 0		4,000		4,080		4,162		4,245		4,330

		Minor Equipment Replacement				- 0		1,600		1,632		1,665		1,698		1,732		1

		Other Equipment Replacement				- 0		3,000		3,060		3,121		3,184		3,247		1

		Interest on LT Debt						2,295		1,833		1,348		837		301

		Variable Franchise Fee				- 0		5,400		5,508		5,618		5,731		5,845

		Total Expenses				12,000		334,059		362,244		366,807		371,445		376,161

		Net Income Before Taxes				(12,000)		297,684		282,098		290,386		298,855		307,509

		Taxes		0.16		-		47,629		45,136		46,462		47,817		49,201

		Net Income				(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Opening RE				0		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979

		Ending RE				(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Notes:

		1		Capital asset replacement is equal to depreciation





BS - Best Case

		Snap Fitness Centre

		Balance Sheet

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Assets

		Cash		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Accounts Rec.		- 0		5,250		5,355		5,462		5,571		5,682

		Short Term Securities				60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000		60,000

		Intangible Assets				15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000		15,000

		PPE (net)		0		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000		131,000

		Total Assets		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Accounts Pay.		- 0		6,813		8,170		8,334		8,500		8,670

		Long Term Debt		50,000		40,972		31,483		21,507		11,022		0

		Common Shares - A		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600		77,600

		Retained Earnings		(12,000)		238,055		475,017		718,941		969,979		1,228,286

		Total Liab & Equity		215,600		463,439		692,269		926,382		1,167,101		1,414,557

		Note		AR is estimated at 10% of 1 months membership revenues

				AP is estimated at 50% of 1 months salaries





CF - Best Case

		Snap Fitness

		Statement of Cash Flows

		Achieve 3.4% market share in West End Vancouver

				2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014

		Operations

		Net Income		(12,000)		250,055		236,962		243,924		251,038		258,308

		Change in AR		- 0		(5,250)		(105)		(107)		(109)		(111)

		Change in AP		- 0		6,813		1,358		163		167		170

		Amortization		- 0		12,200		12,444		12,693		12,947		13,206

				(12,000)		263,818		250,659		256,673		264,042		271,572

		Financing

		LTD		50,000

		Repayment		- 0		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

				50,000		(9,028)		(9,490)		(9,975)		(10,485)		(11,022)

		Investing

		Franchise Fee		- 0		(15,000)		- 0

		Leasehold Improvements		- 0		(40,000)		- 0

		Other Equipment		- 0		(18,000)		(3,060)		(3,121)		(3,184)		(3,247)

		Minor Equipment		- 0		(1,600)		(1,632)		(1,665)		(1,698)		(1,732)

		Short Term Securities				(60,000)

		Capital Equipment		- 0		(83,600)		(7,752)		(7,907)		(8,065)		(8,226)

		Common Shares - A		100,000

		Common Shares - B		77,600		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				177,600		(218,200)		(12,444)		(12,693)		(12,947)		(13,206)

		Net Cash Flow		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		247,344

		Opening Bal		- 0		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530

		Ending Bal		215,600		252,190		480,915		714,920		955,530		1,202,875

		Present Value of Net Cash Flows		215,600		30,492		158,837		135,420		116,035		99,402

		Terminal Value												1,401,618		2%

		Net cashflows		215,600		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

				(189,600.00)		36,590		228,725		234,005		240,610		1,648,962

		NPV		$761,553

		IRR		93.70%
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